

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOBY DOUGLAS,
Director, California Department of Health Services,
Petitioner,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC., *et al.*, *Respondents.*

TOBY DOUGLAS,
Director, California Department of Health Services,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

TOBY DOUGLAS,
Director, California Department of Health Services,
Petitioner,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER HHS OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES S. SIMS
MATTHEW J. MORRIS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
4801 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4241
svladeck@wcl.american.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 5, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MEDICAID PROGRAM DEPENDS UPON THE ENFORCEABILITY OF § 30(A).....	6
II. EXCLUSIVE ENFORCEMENT OF § 30(A) BY HHS IS LOGISTICALLY, PRACTICALLY, LEGALLY, AND POLITICALLY UNFEASIBLE	12
III. PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF § 30(A) DOES NOT MATERIALLY INTERFERE WITH THE SECRETARY’S DISCRETION	28
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. CMS,</i> 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Ark. Med. Soc'y, Inc. v. Reynolds,</i> 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	10, 16, 32
<i>Arthur C. Logan Mem. Hosp. v. Toia,</i> 441 F. Supp. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	23
<i>Cal. Hosp. Ass'n v. Obledo,</i> 602 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Catholic Med. Ctr. of Brooklyn & Queens, Inc. v. Rockefeller,</i> 430 F.2d 1297 (2d Cir. 1970)	13
<i>DeGregorio v. O'Bannon,</i> 500 F. Supp. 541 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	3, 9
<i>Equal Access for El Paso v. Hawkins,</i> 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood,</i> 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	12, 17, 23, 28
<i>Harris v. Olszewski,</i> 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Hosp. Ass'n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Toia,</i> 577 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1978)	13

<i>Ill. Hosp. Ass'n v. Edgar</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1343 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	16
<i>In re NYASHA Litig.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 30 (N.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	17
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Shewry</i> , 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Maxwell-Jolly v. Indep.</i> <i>Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 992 (2011)	34
<i>Mass. Gen. Hosp. v. Weiner</i> , 569 F.2d 1156 (1st Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Minn. Ass'n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v.</i> <i>Minn. Dept. of Pub. Welfare</i> , 602 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	5, 32
<i>New York v. Shalala</i> , 119 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5, 32
<i>Opelika Nursing Home, Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 323 F. Supp. 1206 (M.D. Ala. 1971).....	13
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	17
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 31

<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>St. Mary's Hosp. of E. St. Louis, Inc. v. Ogilvie</i> , 496 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	31
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31
<i>West Virginia v. Thompson</i> , 475 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	passim

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)	7, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)	14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	7, 8, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15, 17, 23, 29

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251	17
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-499, 94 Stat. 2599	14
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106	9
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286	6, 8
<u>REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
42 C.F.R. § 430.0	6
42 C.F.R. § 430.15	7
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	8
42 C.F.R. § 433.10(b).....	7
42 C.F.R. § 447.204.....	9
45 C.F.R. § 250.30(a)(5)	3, 9
Medicaid Regulations, 43 FED. REG. 45,176 (Sept. 29, 1978).....	9
64 FED. REG. 54,263 (Oct. 6, 1999).....	18
Medicaid Program; Methods for Assuring Access to Covered Medicaid Services, 76 FED. REG. 26,342 (May 6, 2011)	20, 25
CTRS. FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVS., CMS FINANCIAL REPORT: FISCAL YEAR 2008 (2009), https://www.cms.gov/CFORepor/Downloads/ 2008_CMS_Financial_Report.pdf	22

CTRS. FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVS.,
 CMS FINANCIAL REPORT: FISCAL YEAR 2010 (2011),
[https://www.cms.gov/CFORepor/Downloads/
 2010_CMS_Financial_Report.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/CFORepor/Downloads/2010_CMS_Financial_Report.pdf) 22

Medicaid Reimbursement & Finance, CMS.gov,
<http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidRF/> 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. REP. No. 97-158 (1981)..... 14, 15

H.R. REP. No. 101-247 (1989),
reprinted in 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2060..... 3, 9, 10

H.R. REP. No. 105-149 (1997) 17

*Hearing on the Unanimous Bipartisan National
 Governors Association Agreement on Medicaid,*
 Hearing Before the House Comm. on Commerce,
 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) 11, 30

Medicaid and Welfare Reform,
 Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance,
 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) 18

Medicare and Medicaid,
 Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Finance,
 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) 6

Medicare and Medicaid Initiatives,
 Hearings before the Subcomm. on Health and
 the Env't. of the House Comm. on Energy and
 Commerce, 101st Cong, 1st Sess. (1989) 10
